

**CAPITAL CASE
No. 22-77**

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID BROWN,

Petitioner,

v.

LOUISIANA

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Louisiana**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS (NACDL)
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CHRISTOPHER J. MURELL
DAVID J. UTTER
FAIR FIGHT INITIATIVE
2831 New Orleans,
LA 70117
(504)717-1297 (P)
(504) 233-6691 (F)
chris@murell.law
david@fairfightinitia-
tive.org

JEFFREY T. GREEN*
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
jgreen@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
August 26, 2022 *Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES A FRAMEWORK RADICALLY AT ODDS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT | 4 |
| a. The Louisiana Supreme Court’s New Definition of “Favorable” Vitiates <i>Brady</i> and its Progeny | 4 |
| b. <i>Brown</i> Again Procedurally Misapplies this Court’s Materiality Analysis | 8 |
| II. LOUISIANA COURTS CONTINU E TO COURTENANCE AND ENABLE <i>BRADY</i> VIOLATIONS, REQUIRING FEDERAL COURTS REPEATED INTERVENTION | 9 |
| a. The Louisiana Supreme Court Persists in Ignoring or Disregarding this Court’s <i>Brady</i> Decisions..... | 9 |
| b. The Louisiana Supreme Court’s Refusal to Follow <i>Brady</i> Necessitates Frequent Federal Reversals ... | 16 |
| CONCLUSION | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>State ex rel. Benn v. State</i> , 11-2418 (La. 06/22/12); 90 So.3d 1045..... | 15 |
| <i>State ex rel. Bishop v. State</i> , 13-2613 (La. 10/19/16); 202 So.3d 996..... | 14 |
| <i>In re Bokenfohr</i> , 18-718 (La. 09/21/18); 252 So.3d 872..... | 12 |
| <i>Boren v. Taylor</i> , 16-2078 (La. 06/29/17); 223 So.3d 1130..... | 12 |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)..... | 1 |
| <i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009)..... | 5, 6, 7, 8 |
| <i>DiLosa v. Cain</i> , 279 F.3d 259 (5th Cir. 2002) | 17 |
| <i>Floyd v. Cain</i> , 10-1163 (La. 05/20/11); 62 So.3d 57..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Floyd v. Vannoy</i> , 894 F.3d 143 (5th Cir. 2018) | 17 |
| <i>Grace v. Cain</i> , No. 02-3818, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 230654 (E.D. La. Dec. 2, 2021) | 13, 16 |
| <i>State ex rel. Hampton v. Cain</i> , 11-1935 (La. 03/23/12); 82 So.3d 1241 | 14 |
| <i>Jones v. Vannoy</i> , 17-101 (La. 06/16/17); 221 So.3d 850..... | 11 |
| <i>Johnson v. Cain</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 593, (E.D. La. 2014) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) | 2, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Lacaze v. Warden La. Corr. Inst. For Women</i> , 645 F.3d 728 (5th Cir. 2011)..... | 18 |
| <i>Mahler v. Kaylo</i> , 537 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2008) | 18 |
| <i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990) | 5 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page |
|---|----------|
| <i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 | |
| (2013) | 17 |
| <i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019) | 7 |
| <i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 | |
| (1985) | 5 |
| <i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) | 6 |
| <i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 565 U.S. 73 (2012) | 2, 7, 10 |
| <i>State v. Baumberger</i> , (La. 12/14/12); 104 | |
| So.3d 417..... | 11 |
| <i>State v. Bazile</i> , 12-2243 (La. 05/07/13); | |
| 144 So.3d 719..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. Beckley</i> , 21-1987 03/15/22); 333 | |
| So.3d 1237..... | 11 |
| <i>State v. Blank</i> , 16-213 (La. 05/13/16); 192 | |
| So.3d 93..... | 15 |
| <i>State v. Broadway</i> , 17-825 (La. 09/21/18); | |
| 252 So.3d 878..... | 15 |
| <i>State v. Carter</i> , 10-614 (La. 01/24/12); 84 | |
| So.3d 499..... | 15 |
| <i>State v. Chester</i> , 15-2304 (La. 12/16/16); | |
| 208 So.3d 338..... | 15 |
| <i>State v. Clark</i> , 12-508 (La. 12/19/16); 220 | |
| So.3d 583..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. Coleman</i> , 14-402 (La. 02/26/12); | |
| 188 So.3d 174..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. Coleman</i> , 19-936 La. 03/09/20); | |
| 290 So.3d 1129..... | 11 |
| <i>State v. Dyer</i> , 12-1166 (10/26/12); 101 | |
| So.3d 38..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. Elmore</i> , (La. 04/26/22); 336 So.3d | |
| 889..... | 11 |
| <i>State v. Galle</i> , 15-1734 (La. 03/13/17); 212 | |
| So.3d 1164..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| <i>State v. Garcia</i> , 09-1578 (La. 11/16/12); 108 So.3d 1..... | 15 |
| <i>State v. Grace</i> , 17-2070 (La. 02/25/19); 264 So.3d 431..... | 13, 16 |
| <i>State v. Grace</i> , 17-451 (La. App. 5 Cir.); 2017 La. App. LEXIS 2107..... | 13 |
| <i>State v. Green</i> , 16-107 (La. 06/29/17); 225 So.3d 1033..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>State v. Green</i> , 17-626 (La. 06/29/17); 227 So.3d 818..... | 11 |
| <i>State v. Hampton</i> , 19-1429 (La. 02/26/20); 2020 La. LEXIS 504 | 11 |
| <i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 20-137 (La. 10/19/21); 326 So.3d 232..... | 14 |
| <i>State v. Lacaze</i> , 16-234 (La. 12/16/16) (La. 12/16/16); 208 So.3d 856..... | 15 |
| <i>State v. Newton</i> , 17-926 (La. 02/11/19); 263 So.3d 421..... | 11 |
| <i>State v. Pierre</i> , 13-873 (La. 10/15/13); 125 So.3d 403..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. Revish</i> , 19-1732 (La. 10/20/20); 340 So.3d 864..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. Robertson</i> , 15-1911 (La. 01/08/16); 182 So.3d 942..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. Robertson</i> , 18-1006 (La. 05/20/19); 271 So.3d 190..... | 11 |
| <i>State v. Ross</i> , 13-175 (La. 03/25/14); 144 So.3d 932..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. Serigne</i> , 16-1034 (La. 10/06/17); 232 So.3d 1227..... | 11 |
| <i>State v. Skinner</i> , 19-1427 (La. 02/26/20); 2020 La. LEXIS 507 | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| <i>State v. Williams</i> , 19-1293 (La. 08/14/20); 300 So.3d 825..... | 12 |
| <i>Tassin v. Cain</i> , 517 F.3d 770 (5th Cir. 2008) | 18 |
| <i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)..... | 9 |
| <i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 577 U.S. 385 (2016) | 2, 6, 7, 9, 10 |
| <i>Whitmore v. State</i> , 18-1093 (La. 05/06/19); 2019 La. LEXIS 1267 | 12 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| Page for Douglas DiLosa’s Case, THE NATIONAL REGISTRY OF EXONERATIONS, available at: https:// www.law.umich.edu/special/exonera- tion/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=3178 (last visited August 25, 2022) | 17 |
| Page for John Floyd’s Case, THE NATIONAL REGISTRY OF EXONERATIONS, available at: https:// www.law.umich.edu/special/exonera- tion/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=5454 (last visited August 25, 2022) | 17 |
